Filed on behalf of: Securus Technologies, Inc.

By: Rajiv P. Patel (Reg. No. 39,327)

Darren E. Donnelly (Reg. No. 44,093)

Fenwick & West LLP 801 California Street

Mountain View, CA 94041

Tel: (650) 988-8500 Fax: (650) 938-5200

#### UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

### BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

\_\_\_\_\_\_

## GLOBAL TEL\*LINK CORPORATION Petitioner

v.

# SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Patent Owner

CASE IPR2014-00749 Patent No. 8,577,003

Before KEVIN F. TURNER, BARBARA A. BENOIT, and GEORGIANNA W. BRADEN, *Administrative Patent Judges*.

NOTICE OF APPEAL OF PATENT OWNER SECURUS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office c/o Office of the General Counsel Madison Building East, 10B20 600 Dulany Street Alexandria, VA 22314-5793

Pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 141 and 37 C.F.R. § 90.2 Patent Owner, Securus Technologies, Inc. ("Securus"), hereby provides notice that it appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit from the Final Written Decision entered September 11, 2015 (Paper 28) and from all underlying orders, decisions, rulings, and opinions regarding Securus's U.S. Patent 8,577,003 ("the '003 patent") set forth in *Inter Partes* Review IPR2014-00749.

In accordance with 37 C.F.R. § 90.2(a)(3)(ii), the issues on appeal include, but are not limited to, the Patent Trial and Appeal Board's claim construction analysis and determination, in particular and without limitation, the Board's interpretation of the term "call application management system"; the Board's determination that claims 1–14 of the '003 patent are unpatentable, in particular, and without limitation, the Board's determination that claims 1–3, and 8–11 of the '003 patent are unpatentable under 35 U.S.C. § 103(a) as obvious over U.S. Patent No. 7,505,406 ("Spadaro"), and claims 4–7 and 11–14 are unpatentable under 35 U.S.C. § 103(a) as obvious over Spadaro and U.S. Patent No. 7,333,798 ("Hodge"), as well as all other issues decided adversely to Securus in any order,

Patent Owner's Notice of Appeal

decision, ruling, or opinion by the Patent Trial and Appeal Board in this Inter

Partes Review.

Pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 142 and 37 C.F.R. § 90.2(a), this Notice is being

filed with the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and a

copy of this Notice is being concurrently filed with the Patent Trial and Appeal

Board. In addition, a copy of this Notice along with the required docketing fees are

being filed with the Clerk's Office for the United States Court of Appeals for the

Federal Circuit via CM/ECF.

Respectfully submitted, Attorney for Patent Owner Securus Technologies, Inc.

Date: November 12, 2015

By: /Rajiv P. Patel/

Rajiv P. Patel, Reg. No. 39,327

FENWICK & WEST LLP

801 California Street

Mountain View, CA 94041

ddonnelly@fenwick.com

Telephone: 650-988-8500

Facsimile: 650-938-5200

2

### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING

I hereby certify that on this 12th day of November, 2015, in addition to being filed and served electronically through the Board's PRPS System, a true and correct copy of the foregoing "PATENT OWNER'S NOTICE OF APPEAL," was filed by Express Mail with the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, at the following address:

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office c/o Office of the General Counsel United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

I also hereby certify that on this 12th day of November, 2015, a true and correct copy of the foregoing "PATENT OWNER'S NOTICE OF APPEAL," and the filing fee, were filed with the Clerk's Office of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, via CM/ECF.

IPR2014-00749 Patent Owner's Notice of Appeal

I also hereby certify that on this 12th day of November, 2015, a true and correct copy of the foregoing "PATENT OWNER'S NOTICE OF APPEAL," was served, by electronic mail, upon the following:

Lori A. Gordon (Igordon-PTAB@skgf.com) Michael B. Ray (mray-PTAB@skgf.com) Ryan Richardson (rrichardson-PTAB@skgf.com) Sterne, Kessler, Goldstein & Fox PLLC 1100 New York Avenue, NW Washington, D.C. 20005

Tel: (202) 371-2600 Fax: (202) 371-2540

> Respectfully submitted, Attorney for Patent Owner Securus Technologies, Inc.

Date: November 12, 2015 By: <u>/Rajiv P. Patel/</u>

FENWICK & WEST LLP 801 California Street Mountain View, CA 94041 ddonnelly@fenwick.com Telephone: 650-988-8500 Facsimile: 650-938-5200